7~ VERMONT

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 25, 2019

Mr. Chad Dingman, Administrator
Pines Rehab & Health Ctr

601 Red Village Road
Lyndonville, VT 05851-9068

Dear Mr. Dingman:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey
conducted on October 2, 2019. Please post this document in a prominent place in your
facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If
we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies
may be imposed.

Sincerely,
Lok o VLot 2N

Pamela M. Cota, RN
Licensing Chief

Disability and Aging Services Blind and Visually Imparied
Licensing and Protection Vocational Rehabilitation
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E 000 'E-ni'tial: Comrmients E 000
An unannetneed onsite*Emergency
- Preparedness review was completed by the
Division. of Licensing and Protéction on 10/2/19.
.| The Tacility was found to:be in substantial
compliance with Emergency Preparedness
requirements. '
F 000! INITIAL COMMENTS: F:000.
i
An urignnounced onsite recertification survey [
was. conducted by the Division of Licensing and
Protection on-9/30.~ 10/2/18, {
The: fo[lowmg Tegulatery deficiencies were |
identified. |
F 656 | Develop/imiplemiefit Comprehensive Care Plan F 656
$8=D | GFR{(s): 483.21{b)(1): "F 656
' §483.21(b) Comprehiensive Care Plans 1. Resident #28 now has a care plan
§488.27(b)(1] The facility must develop and to address needs related to
Lim plement a comprehensive persan-centered clopement risk and exit seeking
- care plan for each resident, consistent with the Toahisigt
tesident rights set forth at §483.10(¢)(2) and Chiavior. L
3 - §483.16(c)(3), that inicludes measurable 2. Residents residing in the facility
- objectives and timeframes’to meet a resident's that have exit seeking behavior
| medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocizal and who are at risk for elopement
' needs that are identified in.the: comprehensive | have the potential to be affected
. assessment. The comprehensive care plan must | ave the parential to be asiects
deséribe the following - : by the alleged deficient practice.
- (i) The services-that-aré to be furnished to attain 3. Other residents with exit seeking
' of maintain the-resident's highest practicable behavior and who are at risk for
. physical, mental, and psychosoecial'well-being'as 1 th b ewed .
required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40: and N AT i s
{iiy Any services that would otherwise be fequired and care plans revised as needed
urider §483. 24, §483.25 or §483.40 but are not to ensure needs are addressed.
provided due to the resident's exercise of rights
- under §483.10, including the rightte refuse
* treatment under.§483.10(c)(6).
* {ili).Any specialized services. or specialized
TITLE (X6) DATE

LABGR7@'RWD:RECTO ﬁ’w CTE/EF’RESENTATIVE S SIGNATURE

Any déﬂm(cy statemeﬁt’e?dmg wnh ar(astens ) denotes a.deficiency which the institution may be excused frami correcting:proyiding it is determmed that
other.safeguards provide sufficient pretedlen tothe patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing hemes, the findings stated above are disclosable 50 days
following the date of survey whether ormot-a”flan of correction.is: prowded For nursing hemes, the above f|nd|ngs and plans. of correction are disclosable 14
days following the-date these docarments.are:made-available to'the fatility: 1f deficiencies are-cited, an approved:plan of carrection is reqms;te to continued
program par‘hcupatmn

PO s de e \olizhs
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: rehabilitative: services the nursing facility will

. provide as a result of PASARR

. recommmendations, If a facility disagrees with the
 findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its

- rationale in.the resident's medical record.

1 (A) The resident's goals for admission and

(B} The resident’s preference and potentlal for

local eontact agencies and/or other appropriate

requirements: set ferth in paragraph (c) of this

| Based 6n staff interview and record review, the
: facility failed to- develop 2 cmprehensive care

i plan for 1 of 18 residents (Resident # 28). ,
- Findings include: }

1. Perrecord review, there is no care plan to
. address Resident # 28's needs related to
i elopement and -exit seeking behaviors. Resident

Xajm | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES : o ; PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION. —e
PREFIX - (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE'PRECEDED BY FULL ! PREFIX | {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD-BE. © COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY-OR:LSG IDENTIFYNG INFORMATION) CTAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIATE @ DATE
. ; DEFICIENCYY 7
F 656 Continued From page:1

(W)in consultation with the resident and the
resident's representative(s)-

desired outcomes.

future discharge. Facilities must document
whether the resident's desire to return to'the
community was assessed and any referrals to

entities, for this purpese. )
(C) Discharge plans in 'the comprehensive care
plan, as apprepriate, in accordance with the

section.
This REQUIREMENT s not metas evidenced -
by:.

#.28 was admitted on 8/5/19. Review of social
work and nyrsing: notes indicate resident is
actively exit-seeking dnd is am elopement risk. On |

- 10/2/19 at'9:00 AM, the Clinical Nursing

Supervisor (ENS) stated that there should be a

- care plan to address resident needs related to

elopement or “exit seeking behaviors and :
confirmed that there was no-care plan to address
these behaviors. :

F 656

4. Education will be provided to
licensed nurses regarding the
requirement to ensure needs are
addressed in the resident care
plan.

5. Audits will be done weekly by
the Director of Nursing or
designee to monitor effectiveness
of the plan.

6. Results of the audits will be
reported-to the QAA committee x
3 months at which time the
committee will determine further
action needed.

7. Corrective action to be
completed by 11/1/19.

ﬂ% PoC acrepted 0/27//7
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F 657 | Care Plan. Timing and. Revision F 657

$3=F | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(ii)

§483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans
- §483.24(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must
be—
i the camprehensxve assessment
. (i} Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that
' includes but s not limited to—
(A) The altending physician.
ByA registered nurse with responsibility for the
resident.
(&Y A nurse aide with:-respansibility for the
resident.

« (E¥To the extent. practlcable the participation of
| the resndent and-the resident's representatlve(s)
. An explanation must be included in a resident’s

i and their resident represeritative’is determined
. not practicable for the development of the

i resident's care plan.

' (F)-Other appropriate staff or proféssionals in

" or as reguested by the resident.

(m)Rewewed and revised by‘the. mterdnscuphnary
team after each assessment; mcludmg bath the
- camprehensive and quarterly review-

' assessrients.
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on record review and staff interview, the
facility failed to ensure that all the required

involved in-preparing the comprehensive care

4,5, 6 14, 19, 23, 27, 30, 34, 43, .and 458).
addmon 3 of 19 residents. sampled did not have

(D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. ©

- medical record if the: parhclpatlon of the resident

 disciplines as determined by the resident's needs. ,

mernbers of the interdisciplinary team (IDT) were -

plan for 11 of 19 residents sampled. (Resadents *

F 657

1. Residents #4, 27, and 30 have '
had their care plans revised to
reflect current needs.

2. Residents residing in the facility
have the potential to be affected
by the alleged deficient practice.

3. The process for mterdlsclplmaxy
participation in the development
and revision of care plans has
been reviewed and revised to
ensure all necessary departments

have input into the care plan.

4. . Education will be provided to the
interdisciplinary team regarding
the requirements for input into
the care plan for each resident.

5. Education has also been provided
to licensed nurses regarding the
requirement for the care plan to
be updated with change in needs
for the residents.

6. Audits will be done weekly by
the Director of Nursing or
designee to monitor effectiveness
of the plan.

FORM:CMS-2567(02:99) Fraviaus Versions Obsalete:
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 care plans fevised to reflect their current status,
. (Resident#4,27,:and 30), Findings include:

- 1. Resident:#5 had.a care plan meeting held on
719419, The: Secial Service care plan teeting

- documentation Jists the disciplines‘attending, and
- there:was no LNA, Dietary staff, or MDINP input
decumented.

1 2. Residerit #6 had a care plan meeting held on
5/14/19. The Social Services note indicated that
the dietary staff and MDINP-were not preésent at

' the meeting: There'was o documentation-to

| indicaté that the absent members.of the tedm had
:provided input into thescare: plan meeting

| 3. Resident #14 had a:care plan meeting held an
| 8/30/19. The Social Services note documenting

| attendance does nat.shew that activities staff,

. dietary-staff, -or an LNA were at the meeting.
There was no documentation provided by social

| services o indicate that the absent membersiof

- fhe team had provided input to the care plan
meetmg

' 4. Resident #45 had a-care plan meeting on
7/3/19 Social Services note indicated that there
. was no LNA, MD/NP, or dietary staff who

that in.dicatedi'theyf had-any input'in development
i of the-care plan:

- 5. Resident #23 had a care planmeeting on
8/1119. Social Services documentation did not
include the presence of NP/MD, dietary staff, or
[ NA input at this meeting,er documentation: that
indicated they had:any input in-development of
thee care pian. )

: attended the care plan ‘meeting, or documemtationf

X4y SUMMARY-STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES :
‘PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE: PRECEDED BY FULL ! PRERIX | {EACH.CORRECTIVE Ac‘ncm SHOULD BE. : COMPRLETION
TAG 'REGULATORY GR LSG IDENTIFYINGINFQRMATIGN), i TAG. ! CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE: DATE
i L DEFICIENCY)
7 v -
. i ,_
F 657 Confinued Ffom page 3 FB57! : |

7. Results of the audits will be
reported to the QAA committee x
3 months at which time the
committee will determine further
action needed.

8. Corrective action will be
completed by 11/1/19.

F1s57 PoC accefed y
10f27)9
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i

‘Continued From page 4 i
‘Per interviewron T0/1/19 at.3:50 PN, the Director

of Social Services confirmed that not all the
interdisciplinary team members were present &t
the care plan meetings, or that the facility had a
process fordocumenting the input of team
members who-did not atfend:

‘6. Pérreview of the of the social service notés

for Resident #30, who had a care ‘plan-meeting

dated 08/28/19 at approximately 1 PM; does not
identify the' presence of all members of the

| Interdisciplinary Team: (lDT) The membets who

1 'Were not present are the attending’

physician/nurse practitioner, a nurse’s aide with
the responsibility for the résident and a member
of the food ahd nutrition services.. The Director of
Nurse-(DNS) confirmed during interview. on
10119 and 10/2/19 that the full IDT has nat
consistently attended the care plan meetings; nor
doesthe facility have a process for documenting

i the input of team members who:-did naot attend.

( Also; per review:of the person-centered care
¢ plan, Tast updated on. 03/04/19, identifies that

| Resident:#30 receives: Seroguiel 12.5 mg
(mllllgrams) by molith twice:a day and 25 mg at
. ‘bedtime. The medication was discontinued by

ithe physlc ian.on 09/02/19: This was confirmed

by the: DNS &n 10/03/18 at 2 PM via telephone
d identifies that the.care plan does not reflect

- the resident's gurrent status.

' 7. Perreview of the petson-centered: care plan
i for Resident#4, last updated on 03/01/19 -
_identifies that the resident receives insiifin daily.
¢ The-insulin is no longer erdered: The plan also
- identifies that the resident has pain related to.

: kidney stones:  The resident required surgical
" intervention to extract the stones on 03/14/16.

TR T

F 657
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Continued From page. 5
There'i§ no-evidence In the-care plan that
identifies the intervention. Confirmation was

‘ made by the DNS on 10/82/19 at 8:30 AM, that

the care plan-dees not reflect the resident's
current status.

1 8. Per review of the:of the Interdisciplinary Care

Pfan Meeting Record for Resident#27, who had

| acare plan mesting dated. 08/22119, does not
- identify the presence of all members. of the
. Interdisciplinary Team: {IDT). TFhe members who

were, hot, present are the: attendmg

: physmlanlnurse practitienier, a nurse's aide with

the responsibility for the: resident, a member of
the food and nutrition semices. The Director.of
Nurse (DNS). conﬁrmed during interview on

arsisteritly-attended the care: plan mieefings, nor

: does the facility have a process.for decumenting
Ethe'-inp'utiof team memibers whe did not attend.

Also per review of the Minimum: Data Set (MDS)
mandated assessment dated 09/25/19, identifies
. that the: Resident #27 is totally dependent on staff
{ fartransfer between bedlehair/standing position
by 2 staffwho physically assist. Theresident
‘requires support-of 2’ staff members: for

| ambulation in his/her room-.and/or corridar. Per.

_ review of the person-centered-care plan, last

" updated.on-06/20/18 identifies that Resident #27,
is at risk for fallsfinjury' and-walks all day long.
-Confirmafion was made by the DNS-on 10/02/19
that the person-centered eare plan does not
reflect Resident #27's ‘eurrent status.

9. Per review of the of the social service notes
for Resident #18, who had a care plan meeting
-dated 07/30/18 at approximately. 1:38 PM,.does
nat. ldentn‘y presence all members of the

F 657

|
|
|
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F857 : Continued Froim page 6 |
Interdisciplinary Teams (IDT). The members who
were not present are'the attending
physician/nurse-practitioner, a nurse's aide with

| the responsibility for the resident and:a member
of the food ‘and nutrition services. The Director of |
Nurse (DNS).confirmed during interview on
10/1/19.and 1072/19 thatthe full IDT have not
g -consistently-attended the-care plan meetirigs; nor |
I-does the facility have a processfor docurrienting
the input-of team members who did not attend.

’I@ Resident #34 had a-care plan meeting on
8/27/19 The Social Services note. documentlng
[ attendance indicates that only sacial services,
nurszng and actjvities staff were: present, nane of
' the: other required members of the

‘ Interdisciplinary team (IDT) contributed to ar
attendedr the: meeting as reqguired..

11 Resident #43 had a care plan meetingon
- 9/26119. The Social Services note documenting
i attendance indicates that only social services,
- fitirsing and'activities staff-were present, none of
i the: other” required-members of the
| Interdisciplinary team (IDT) contributed to or
- attended the meeting as reguired.

' Pet interview.on 10/1/19 at approximately 2.09 |
- PM The Diréctor of Clinical Services confirmed
' that not:all the interdisciplinary team members
wete présent at the care plan meetings:as
. required, and there:is no-process.in place to
i conSIstehtiy getinput from these team members
“whe-did not attend.
F 730 Nurse Aide Peform Review-12 hrfyr In-Service
85=0 CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7)

§483.35(d)(7) Regular in-service-education:

F 857

F730.
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. 88=D! CFR(S) 283.45(f)(1)

| §483.45(f) Medication Errors.
The fagility must ensiire that its-

§_4'83;45('f‘)‘('1 ) Medieation error rates are not-5
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F 730 Continued From page 7 F 730F 730
EThe facility must.complete’a performance réview | ; ; ;
of every nuree aide at least once every 12 1. Employee #4 will receive the
‘months, and ‘must provide regular in-service required mandatory in-services.
-education 'based an the outcome of these: 2. Other employees of the facility
| reviews. In-service training must comply with the will be reviewed to ensure the
|requirstaents of $483.95(g). requirement for in-service hours
This REQUIREMENT is notmet as evidenced qurement for 1
by are met.
Based 6n record review and confirmed by staff 3. Facility administration has
:?.’tenf.lev(\; tr[}e facg:%l_ fgi!(?_?\t E e)n,sure thaét 1 Olf 5 reviewed and is aware of the
icense urse Aiges: Als’ I'ECEiVE no 1ess : : .
than (12) twelve hours of in-service edugation required education to be provided
| per year based on hisfherindividual performance to employees each year.
review, (Employee 4), the findings includethe- 4. The tracking logs for employee
| following: in-servicing have been revised
d W ent.
Per raview of Emp]oyee #4's file on 10/02/19 at iy m? s P— )
appro; imately 9:30 AM in the presence: of the 3. The- Du’ectc?r ofNursmg or .
Director of Clinieal Services, identifies that the designee will review the tracking
e;nplogee has- c%{gggted a _jt;otal of 7| 5 Rours.of logs monthly to ensure
edugation since #18. The employee was : . -l
' hired on: 04/04/17. A performance evaluation-was. com.pll1 ance with required in
: completed on 04/08/19 and does not identify any SERVIERE: ‘ _
| weaknesses. However, the employee’has not | 6. The Director of Nursing will
: . completed the educat;l_obn_ai requ;r,e‘me'nts of 1? i review the findings with the
' hours peryear. The list of cormpleted educational QAA committee x 3 months at
. programs by Emplayee #4, does not include i ; .
-Abuse/Neglect/Exploitation training or Universal which t.]me the comn?lttee will
: Precautions/Infectien €ontrol practices. This was | v determine further action needed.
- corifirmed by‘the Director at the time of the A N T T T ‘
| review. | | 7. Corrective action to be -
F 759 Freeof Medication Error Rts 5 Pront or More' completed by 11/1/19.

F 759

€150 PoCacorphed

Yot Cangr 8]

ol

i
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F 759 | Continwed From page 8 F759
percent or greater, F759
This REQUIREMENT is not met as. evidenced: !
by: : .
Based on observation, inferview and record 1. Resident #10 had no negative
review the facility failed to ensure thatit's. affects as a result of the alleged
medication error rate'was no greaterthan 6% | deficient practice.
?UF gg adme;d;%tlo_r;hadmmlstratlon obse]rva;uond | 2. Residents with physician orders
or Resigen X e error rate was calculate P
at 10. 34% The findings include the following: ko me_dlcatlons have the
potential to be affected by the
1. During a-medication-administration observation alleged deficient practice.
’: on 10/01/19 at 7:46:AM with a Licenses Practical 3. In-servicing and medication pass
| Nurse: {LPN), sifieswas abserved to administer . : .
» andit
 (13) thirteen oral medications to Resident #10. mitils will e dane dfor licensed
| Fibercon was ordered to be administered before HUTEREEG ENSUECORdETS s
meals and. Lactaid was to be administered with followed as written.
meals. The tesident corfirmed at the time the 4. On-going medication pass audits -
medication was administered, that s/he had will be completed by the Directo
already eaten breakfast, The LPN confirmed at 8 £ Nursi P desi Y '
AM that the medications were not administefed Ol NUISIng Or tesighos monthly x
as directed.. 3 months to monitor
‘ o o effectiveness of the plan.
%'2 During a medication administration 5. Reports of the audits will be
* observation on 10/01/19:at 746 AM with-a ed 45t AL S
' Licenses Practical Nurse (LPN), s/he was | reported to the QAA commuttes X
| observed to adfinister (13) thirteen oral =€ 3 months at which time the
- medications to Resident#10. The nurse surveyor : committee will determine further
reconciled the Medication Administration: Record | ! action needed.
: (MAR)with the physician's orders and identified 6. C i s 1 b
| that'the resigent was to receive Fluticasane nasal - - " BRTRELIFG poRicul Wil bs
' spray:{a topical anti-inflammiatery), at 8 AM. At completed by 11/1/19.
 the-conclusion of the reconciliation,
- Resident #10 confirmed that s/he: had not ]f ?O CI
E,recefved the nasal spray. The LPN. canfirmed at /‘{L\ c W@;—C
911 AM that the nasal:spray has not been 1 b [ 2‘{
- admiristered to Resident #10 as ordered. 3 W @”’“{Wé/
F 800 ‘Provided Diet Meets: Needs of:Each Resident F 800 N
§5=¢ CFR(s): 483.60 i
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F 800 Coentinued From:page 9

F 801

: §483.60 Food and nutrition services.
The facility must provide each resident with a-
nourishing, palatable, well-balanced diet that
meets his.or her daily nufritional and special
digtary fieeds; taking into consjderation the:
-preferences of edch resident.
This REQUIREMENT s not met.as evidenced
by:
Based.ofi staff and resident interview and record
review, the facility failed to previde each. resident
.with & nourishing,. palatable, well-balanced diet
i that meets his.orherdzily. nufritional and specnal
| dietary néeds, taking into:consideration-the
preferences of each résident, Findings include:

8/7/19 -812519. Per interview an-9/30/19-at 3:49
PN, Resident# 1 stated that h/she was served
i only cold food in August. Per interview:on

: 10/2/19 at 9:25 AM, Resident # 44 stated that
she recalls a period. in August where only cold
| reals-were served, The resident stated "that's
1 not all right", Two family mermbers-in the foem

¢ during the interview also stated that they recalled
| the cold meals. Per review. of facility menus with
- food temperatures confirm that coid meals were
-'served on 26 occasions as.described above.

£ On 10/2/19 at 9:¥3 AM, the Head Cook confirmed |

| there was @ 3 week period inAugust 2019 that

| residents were served cold food at most meals.

| The Head Cook stated that the steam table had

! broken and was'that staff were unaware how'to

= provxde hot mieals WIthout the steam table.
Qualified Dietary Staff

ss=F ' CFR(s): 483.60(a)(1)(2)

During a 3::weékf:p'er:‘|od imnAugust 2019, residen,ts. E
‘were served cold meals on 26-occasions.between |

F 800
F 800

F 801

(%]

+ $re Poc fwu/p]Lf:J

No residents were negatively
affected by the alleged deficient
practice.

Residents receiving meals in the
facility have the potential to be
affected by the alleged deficient
practice.

The steam table has been
repaired and hot meals are being :
served at the facility.

NTIL;
CartCarep- 1)
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L with cofmpletion 6f the acade

§483,60(a) Staffing

TFhe Tacility- must ermpioy sufficient staff with the
appropriate sompetencies andskills setsto earry-
out the functions of the food and Autrition service,
taking info cansideration: _reSJdent assessmients,
individual plans of-care and the number, acuity
and diaghoses of the facility's resident populatien
in accordance with the facility assessment
required at.§483.70(e)

This includes:

§483.60(z)(1) A qualified dietitian or-othier
- clinically qualified nutrition professional either

full-time; part-time, or on:a copsultant basis. A

: qualified dietitian or other clmscaﬂy qualified
- hutrition. professional is one wio-

(iy Holds a bachelor's or higher degreg granted by

-a regionally accredited college or university in the

United States {or an equivalent, foreign degree)
e requnrements of .
a prografm in nutrition or-dietetics actredited by
an appropriate national acereditation organization
recognlzed for this- purpese:

(i) Bas completed at least 900 hours of
supervised dietefies practice under the
supervisian, of a registared dletltxan ar nutrition
ofessional.

. {iil) s licensed. ar-certified as a dietitian or

nutrition professional by the State in which the

. sefvices are performed. In. 2 State that does not

:provide for licensure or. cartification, the individual -
will be deemed to have met this requirement jf he
orshe is recogriized as a "registered dietitian™ by

- the Cominission on Dietetic Registration orits.
- suceessor organization, or meets the
 requirements of paragraphs-(a)(" )i} and (if) of

‘this section.

|-STATEMENT-OFDEFIGIENGIES L1 PROVIDFRISUPRLIERICUA. | (X2) MULTIPLECONSTRUCTION lixay DATE SURVEY"
AND.PLAN'OF CORRECTION: ‘ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ki COMPLETED
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PANES RERAR, & HEALTHETR LYNDONVILLE, VT 05851
oy SUMMARY-STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES his) ] PROMIDER'S PLAN -OF;:CORRECTIQN ‘ *5
PREFIX ! {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX [EACH:CORRECTIVE ACTION-SHOULD;BE CD'{WPL? ION
TAG REGULATORY GR LSC IDENTIFYING. INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO-THE APPROPRIATE DAT
' DEFICIENCY) ‘
F 801 ; Coritinued From page 10.

F 801 _
- F 801

1. No residents were negatively
affected by the alleged deficient
practice.

2. Residents receiving meals in the
facility have the potential to be
affected by the alleged deficient
practice.

3. The dietary services in the
building now has oversight by a
Certified Dietary Manager and
there is a second manager that is |
in training to become certified.

4. The facility contracts with a
Registered Dietician that is at the
facility one day per week. :

20l PDC cu”ﬂ/p%eé(
us;/zo(/(c,
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(iv) For diefitians. hired or contracted with prior to
November 28, 2016, megts these requirements

as required by state law.

§483.60(a)(2) If.a qualified dietitian or other
clinically qualified nutrifion professional is not
employed full-time, the facility must designate a
persen to-serve as the director of food and
“nutrition services who-
(i) For. demgnahons priortc Nevernber 28, 2016,
meetsthe following requirements no later than 5
years after November 28, 2016, or no later than 1
year affer November 28, 2016 for designations
after Novernber 28, 2016, is:
(A) Aceriified dietary manager; or
(B) A certified fogd service: manager; or
(€) Has similar national certification for feed

certifying body;, or

D) Has an associate's erhigher degree in fosd
service rhanhagement or in hospitality, if the
course study includés foed service of restaurant
management. from-an accredited institution of
higher learning; and

(ii) In States that'have established standards for
food service mariagers or digtary managers,
meets State:requirements for food service:

- managers er dietary managers, and

: {iily Receives ﬁequehtly scheduled consultations
‘ from a qualified diefitian or otherclinically.
“gualified nutrition professisnal. A

‘ This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
“by:

| Based on staff interview and recard review, the
. facility failed to employ sufficient staff with the

: appropriate competencves and skills sets to carry
: out the funclions of the food and nutrition semvice.
 this has the potential to: affect all-residents of the

né fater than S.years aﬁer November 28,2016 or

service management and safety from a national |

1

-STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1j PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION. {X3). DATE SURVEY ‘
AND PLAN'OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER® — —— | COMPLETED ——
A. BUILDING ‘
475044 « 10/02/2019:
' NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP.CODE
i . . 6§01 RED VILLAGE ROAD
PINES REHAB & HEALTH CTR L'YNDONVILLE, VT 05851
x4y 1o SUMMARY: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION. (X5),
PREFIX [EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX ! (EAGH GORREETIVE ACTION- SHOULD BE COMPLETION.
™we ! REGULATORY OR'LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIATE DATE
i DEFICIENCY)
F 801 | Contintied From page 11 F801:

'FORM CM&ZSG?(UZAEQ) Previous Vérsions.Obsoiete Evert:1D: WJKUA

Facility. 1D: 475044,

I.continiation sheet Page 12 0f 19




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/10/2018
FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID: SERVICES

.OMB NO. 0938-0391

| §483.60(b) Amember of the-Food and Nutrition
- Services staff must participate on the
 interdisciplinary team as required in § 483 21(b)

(2)(i).

' This REQUIREMENT s not met as evidenced.
" by:

STATEMENF-OF-DERGIENCIES ——.|-(%)-PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA | _(XZ);_MULHPALE CONSTRUCTION. (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: N COMPLETER
| 475044 B. WING * 10/02/2019
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET.ADBRESS, GITY,:STATE; ZIP CODE
ey EHAS & HEACTHETR 601 RED VILLAGE RDAD.
PHES REHRB R REATH ~ LYNDONYILLE, VT 05851
(%4510 SUMMARY-STATEMENT OF DEF]CIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN.OF CORRECTION 8
PREFIX -(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. PREFIX {EACH:CORRECTIVE ACTION-SHOULD:BE COMPLETIGON |
TAG REGULATORY @R LSCIDENTIFYING. INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE-APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFIGIENEY)
F 801 | Continued From page. 12 F 801
facility: Findings include:
Perinterview-on 9130/19-at 10:45-AM,, the Head
Cook (HC) stated that there is nofull time
-Registered Dietician or Food Service Director.
The HC stated that h/she was.an LNA:(Licensed
Nursing Assistant) and bad heen the HC for
approximately 2 months. The-Head cook-alsa
confirmed that h/sherhad no-formal training in the
role of Dietary/kitchen manager. On 10/01/19 at
11:01 AM, the facility Administrator confirmed
- there’is'not.a full time Registered: Dieticiah and’
that there.is not a Dietary Directer in place that
meets regulatory requirements.
F 802 | Sufficient Dietary Support Personnel F 802
sS=F | CFR{(s): 483:60(=)(3)(b) :
b S F 802
| §483.60(=) Staffing ' ) .
‘The facility must employ sufficient staff with the 1. No residents were negatively
appropriate: competencies-and skills sets to-carry- | affected related to the alleged
out the functions of the foed and nutritien service, ! deficient practice.
taking irito consideration resident assessments, | : T e
individual plans of care and the hurmber, acuity i 2. S res1dgxg i SheTaniliny
and diaghoses. of the facility's resident population have the potential to be affected
- in accerdance with the facility assessment ! by the alleged deficient practice. |
required at §483.70(). ! 3. The dietary services in the
§483.60(a)(3) Suppert staf, | famthy now has oversight by a
The facility-must provide sufficient support : Certified Dietary Manager and a
personnel to-safely and effectively carry-outthe . - second manager is in training to
- functions:af the food and nutrition servige. become certified.
4. Training and education will be

provided to dietary staff
regarding proper food storage
and temperature of food.
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RO SUMMARY-STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1os PROVIDER'S. PLAN OF - CORRECTION. :
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST. BE. PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD:BE COMPLETIGON
“TAG |  REGULATORY.OR LSC! IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIATE DATE
| E DEFICIENCY)
F 802 Continued From page 13 - F802
Bas&d on observation; staff and resident 5. Facility administration will
interview and record review, the facilityfalledto | continue to review daily staffing
-employ sufficient staff with the appropriate 3 1 the dietary d P 4
3 rcompetenmes and skills sets to carfy out the e dickaly Sop > i
funictions. of the fodd and futrition service. This: ensure enough staff to meet the
! has the: potential to-affect all residents of the needs of the residents.
facility Findings include: ! 6. Weekly audits will be completed
Per interview-on 9/30/19 at 10:45 AN, the Head by the admanistrator or desiges
Cook (HC} stated that there is rie-full time: to monitor compliance.
Registered Dietician or Food Servige Director. 7. Results of the audits will be
Lhe HC Ztate? thst h/zr;]e \cdivis an thN% (é_l?ensed reported to the QAA committee X
ursing Assistanit) and had been the or e
-appr ximately 2 manths. The Head cook.also 3 mon‘Fhs & V,thh tlm? the :
“corifirmed that h/shehadne formal training in the committee will determine further
fole of Dietary/kitehen manager. The HC stated - action needed.
that food starage and food temperature’s weré not " 8. Corrective action to be
being properly recorded diie te lack of training ted by 11/1/19
and qualified staff. somphetec By ‘
: On 10/1/19, a dietary aide stated during 1nterwew 7 ?g‘ B %C‘/ W )}—c g(
that hishe did not have: enough training to do'the:
job properly Dutirig the 3 survey-days, staff from o l‘L‘f J 7
other aursing facilities were observed assisting in | I/ C : i
the kitchen. Review:of the kitchen schedule: | anim m{’ ) dJ
- showed only 7 dietary staff-on duty on several ,6
| 6¢casions. )
' On 10/2/19, the Maintenance Director was
. abserved doing dishes. On 10/2/19 at 11:30 AM,
 tHe-Administrator and Director of Operations
' confirmed during interview the lack of qualified
: staff is due to nen-qualified management
. : overseeing the dietary:department.
F 812 Food Procurement,StorelPrepare/Serve- Sanltary F812.
53:,: CFR(s): 483-60()(1)(2) -

; §483.80(i)- Foaod safety requirements..
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by:

| Findings: include:

appr@ved or considered satisfactory by federal,
state of logal authorities.

(i). This may include food itemis obtained directly
from local producers, subject to-applicable State
and local laws or regulations.

(i) This: prowsson does nét prohibit er prevent
facilities frorn Using produce grown in facility
gardens, subject to compliance with: applicable
safe growing and foed-handling practices:

(iii). This.pravision does not preclude residents
- i from consummg foads hiot procured by. the facility.

§483. 60(){2) Stare, prepare, distribute and.
- serve food inaccardante Wwith: professional
standards for food service:safety.
- This REQUIREMENT is not met as. evidenced

- Based on observation and staff interview; the
facility failed to store, prepare, distribate and
serve food in-accordance with professional

| standards for food Service safety. This has the'
| potentialic affect all residents:of the facility.

1. There were no dishwasher temperatures >
- recorded in-September 2019,

2. There are:no recotded 3 bay sink samtxzer\
: levels despite being observed in use..
: 3, Two wall mounted-air condifioning-units: WerE)
- soiled with dust and grease,
' 4. Awall moeunted knife-storage unit containing

knives:that are used. dally was soued with dust

i
|
E
I

. During the initial kitchien tour with the Head Cook
| (HCY on 09/36/19-at 10:45 AM., the following i
: observations were made: '

| STATEMENT-OF BEFIGIENCIES — | (X1)- PROVIDER/SURPLIERICLIA (XZEMULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION. NUMBER: ——— COMPLETED —
475044 o} S 10/02/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE-
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PINES REHAR & HEALTHLTR LYNDORNVILLE, VT 05851
X410 | ‘SUMMARY-STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN-OF CORRECTION T
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5 :
F. 812 Continued Frem page. 14 F812|
The facility must - I F 812
§483.60()(1) - Procure food from seurces ! 1. No residents were negatively

affected by the alleged deficient
practice.

2. Residents residing in the facility
have the potential to be affected

| by the alleged deficient practice.

3. All identified areas that required

l cleaning have been cleaned.

! 4. Policies have been developed to

’ address food storage and
requirements to record
temperatures of refrigerators,
freezers, and food, and
requirements to monitor levels of
sanitizers.

5. Education will be provided to
dietary staff regarding the above
policies.

6. Audits will be completed weekly
by the administrator or designee
to monitor effectiveness of the
plan.

7. Results of the andits will be
reported to the QAA committee X
3 months at which time the
committee will determine further
action needed.

8. Corrective action to be
completed by 11/1/19.
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F 812 Continued From page 15

and.grease.

5. An upright freezér in the-kitchen had no. \

recarded temperatures since 84119

6. A freezer used for ice cream had no recorded )
temperatures.

7. In the walk-in-refrigerator, there were, 2 plastic:
bags identified as cooked chicken that were :
unlabeled. The chicken was being thawed on the
top.shelf: Therg'was food on shelves underneath
the chicken. The HC was unable to identify when

the chicken was thawed, placed in the: refrigerator

or-expires:

8. There were 3 freezers | in the basement. The

“vegetablﬁ freezer had noirecerded temperatures:
in September 2019. The meat freezer and freezer\

In the dry sterage-area had no recerded: /,)

temperatures.

1'9. The wire shelving in the reach

were rusted and soiled. 2

| 10: Arefrigerator used for milk in the kitchen had
norrecorded temperatures.

11, There are no récorded food temperatures for |

| Septernber 2019. In Augiist 2019, there were 8

meal occasions with no recorded temperatures.

-in refrigerator >

The Head coek cofifirmed the above =
observations during the initial tour. Additienally,
the Head Cook was unsure if there are refafed
kitehen policies.

Infection Prevention & Control

CFR(s}): 483.80(a)(1)(2){4)(e)(f)

F-880
8S=E:

§483.80 Infection Control

- The faf:lhty must-establish and maintain an
Uinfection preventiori ‘and. control grogram

- designed to_provide a safe, sanitary and

- comfortable-environment. and to help prevent the
i deveiopmem and transmission of eammunicable

F 812§

F 880
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§483.80(a) Infestion prevention and control
program.

The facility must establish-an fnfection prevention
and control program (IPCP) that must include, at
a minimum; the-following, eléments:

: §483 80(5)(1) A system for preventing; identifying, |
reporting;’ mvestlgatlng, and contralling infections:
and communicable diséases for all residénts,
 staff, volunteers, visitors, and:other individuals
providing services under a contractual
arrangement based upon the facility assessment
conducted according to §483.70(e) and following
accepted national- standards; "

§483.80(a)(2) Written standards, palicies, and
procedures for the program, which mustinclude,
but are not fimited to:

(i) A system-of surveillance designed to identify
possible communicable diseases.or

infections before-they can spiead to-other
persans in the facility;.

(ii) Wher and to-whompossible-incidents-of
communicable disease or infections should be

i reported, ” ‘
: (iif) Standard :and transmission-based precautions
: to be followed te prevent spread of infections;

| (ivjWhen aind how isolation should be used fer a

* resident; including but not limited 1o )

. (A) The type:and-duration.of the isolatian,
depending tpon the infectious agent.or arganism
‘ involved, and

- (B) Areguirement that the: isolation-should be the
 least restrictive- possible for the: resident under-the
| cifcumstanices..

(v). The circumstances underwhich the facility
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1. No residents were negatively
affected by the alleged deficient
practice. | .

2. Residents requiring blood
glucose monitoring have the
potential to be affected by the
alleged deficient practice.

3. The policy for cleaning and
disinfecting of blood glucose
monitors has been reviewed and
revised to follow manufacture |

‘ guidelines. ]

| 4. Education has been provided

| regarding the above policy.

5. Audits will be completed weekly
by the Director of Nursing or |
designee to monitor effectiveness
of the plan. :

6. Results of the audits will be i
reported to the QAA committee X
3 months at which time the
committee will determine further |
action needed. ;

7. Corrective action to be -
completed by 11/1/19.
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must prohibit employees with a communicable:
disease or infected skin lesions from direct.
conitact with residents or their food, if direct
contact will transmit the disease; and

(vi)The hand hygiene: procedures-to be fallowed
by Staff irivolved i direct resident contact

§483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents
identified under the facility's 1PCP and the
corrective actions taken by the facility:

§483.80(e) Linens.

Personnel.must handie, store;, protess, and
transportlinens soas to prevent the spread of
infection. h

: §483.80(f) Annual review.
The facility will condiict an annual review of its.
IPCP and update their program, as fecessary.
This REQUIREMENT :is not met as evidenced
i by
Based on.observation and: confirmed by staff

carried out infeclion control practices to prevent
the development and trahsmissjon of
communicablé diseases and infection related to
the management of résident-equipment. Finding
include:

During ebservation on 10/1/19 at approximately

. obiserved wiping down a shared glucometer (a

- medical device for determining the approximate

- concentration of glucose in the: blood) using-an

' alcohol swab. Per interview atthe time of the

| observation, the LPN confirmed that the

" glucorieter was used: for moere than-one resident
“and that it was his/her practice to wipe it down

- after use with an alcchol swab,

intetview, the facmty falled to ensure thatall staff

8:28 AM the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) was

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES- 1o F PROVIDER'S PLAN-OF CORREETION ps).
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In reviewing the:manufacturer's user ‘instructiofi -
manual, it indicates that cleaning and disinfecting. i
guidelines were to use:a commercially available i
disihfectant or germicide wipe: }
In interview-on 10/1/14 at-approximately 10:00 i
AM, The Director of Clinical Services confirmed
the- protocol for cleaning and disinfecting the. ‘
| glucometer had not been followed.
|
i
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F 623 Notice Requirements Before Transfer/Discharge

CFR(s): 483.15(e)(3)-(6)(8)

§483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer.

Before a facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must-

(i) Notify the resident and the resident’s representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the
move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to
arepresentative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman.

(i) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with
paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and

(iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (¢)(5) of this section.

§483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice.

(1) Except as specified in paragraphs (¢)(4)(1i) and (c)(8) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge
required under this section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or
discharged.

(ii) Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when- -

(A) The safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered under paragraph (c)(1)(1)(C) of this section;
(B) The health of individuals in the facility would be endangered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of this
section;

(C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, under
paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section;

(D) An immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph
(eX(1)(i)A) of this section; or

(E) A resident has not resided inthe facility for 30 days.

§483.15(c)(5) Contents of the notice. The written notice speeified in paragraph (c)(3) of this section must
include the following; .

(i) The reason for transfer or discharge;

(i) The effective date of ransfer or discharge;

(i) The location to which the resident is transferred or discharged;

(iv) A statement of the resident's appeal rights, including the name, address (mailing and email), and
telephone number of the entity which receives such requests; and information on how to obtain an appeal
form and assistance in completing the form and submitting the appeal hearing request;

(v) The name, address (mailing and emiail) and telephone number of the Office of the State Long-Term Care
Ombudsman; ¢

{vi) For nursing facility residents with intellectual and developmental disabilities or related disabilities, the
mailing and email address and telephone number of the agency responsible for the protection and advocacy
of individuals with developmental disabilities established under Part C of the Developmental Disabilities
Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, codified at 42 U.S.C. 15001 &t seq.); and

(vii) For nursing facility residents with a mental disorder or related disabilities, the mailing and email address
and telephone number of the agency responsible for the protection and advocacy of individuals with a mental

Any defieieney statement anding with an asierisk (*) denotes a deliciency which the iristitntion may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient
protection to the patients. (Sce instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated abave are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.
For nursing hames, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the dite 1hese docnments are made available to the facility. IF deficiencies are cited, un spproved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual ham to the residents
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disorder established under the Protection and Advocacy for Mentally 11l Individuals Act.

§483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice.
Ifthe information in the notice changes prior to effecting the transfer or discharge, the facility must update
the recipients of the notice as soon as practicable once the updated information becomes available.

§483.15(c)(8) Notice in advance of facility closure

In the case of facility closure, the individual who is the administrator of the facility must provide written
notification prior to the impending closure to the State Survey Agency, the Office of the State Long-Term
Care Ombudsman, residents of the facility, and the resident representatives, as well as the plan: for the
transfer and adequate relocation of the residents, as required at § 483.70(1).

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evideneced by:

-Based on record review and staff interview, the facility failed to issue a written notice of transfer/discharge to
 the resident and/or Jegal representative for 2 of 4 residents (Residents #3, 19). Findings include:

1. Perrecord review, Resident # 5 had a fall on 9/29/19, and was sent to.the Emergency Department for
evaluation. There was no notice of transfer provided to the resident's legal representative as required. Per
interview on 10/1/19 at 3:15 PM, the Social Services Director confirmed that this transfer happened on a
weekend and that the notice was not issued.

2. Perrecord review, Resident #19, with diagnoses to include, but not limited to Parkinson's Disease,
Personality Disorder and Anxiety, had an unwitnessed fall on 07/06/19 at approximately 11 AM. The
resident sustained a facjal laceration and was sent to the Emergency Room for evaluation. There is no
evidence in the medical record that a-written notice of transfer was provided to the resident/resident's legal
representative as required. Per interview with the Social Service Director on 10/01/19 at approximately 3
PM, confirmation is made that a written notice was not provided as required. Confirmation was also made
that the transfer occurred on a weekend and there is no process in place ensuring that notices are provided on
weekends, holidays and/or at time of leave.

Notice of Bed Hold Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr
CFR(s): 483.15(d){(1)(2)

§483.15(d) Notice of bed-held policy and return-

§483.15(d)(1) Notice before transfer. Before a nursing facility transfers a resident to a hospital or the resident
goes on therapeutic leave, the nursing facility must provide written information to the resident or resident
representative that specifies-

(i) The duration of the state bed-hold policy, if any, during which the resident is permitted to return and
resume residence in the nursing facility;

(ii) The reserve bed payment policy in the state plan, under § 447.40 of this chapter, if any;

031099
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(i) The nursing facility's policies regarding bed-hold periods, which must be consistent with paragraph (e)
(1) of this section, permitting a resident to return; and
(iv) The information specified in paragraph (e)(1) of this section.
§483.15(d)(2) Bed-hold notice upon transfer. At the time of transfer of a resident for hospitalization or
therapeutic leave, a nursing facility must provide to the resident and the resident representative written notice
which specifies the duration of the bed-hold policy described in paragraph (d)(1) of this section.
This REQUIREMENT is.not met as evidenced by: , '
Based onrecord review and statf interview, the facility failed to issue a written notice of bed-hold policy to
the resident and/or legal representative upon transfer to the hospital for 2 of 4 residents (Residents #3, 19).
Fimdings.include:
1. Per récord review, Resident # 5 had a fall en 9729/ 19, and was sent to the Emergency Department for
evaluation. There was no notice of bed-hold policy provided to the resident or resident’s legal representative
as.required. Per interview-on 10/1/19 at 3:15 PM, the Social Services Director confirmed that this transfer
happened on a weekend and that the bed-hold notice was not issued.
2. Per record review, Resident #19 had an unwitnessed fall on 07/06/19 at approximately 11 AM. The
resident sustained a facial laceration and was sent to the Emergency Room for evaluation. There is no
evidence in the medical record that a written notice of bed-hold was provided to the resident/resident's legal
representative as required. Per interview with the Social Service Director on 10/01/19 at approximately 3
PM, confirmation is made that a written notice was not provided as required. Confirmation was also made
that the transfer occurred on a weekend and there is no process in place ensuring that notices are provided on
weekends, holidays and/or at time of leave,
031099
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